CONSENT AGENDA PURCHASING & GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT NO.

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMORANDUM

TO:

Mayor and City Council

FROM:

Janie B. Cantu, Director of Purchasing & General Services

SUBJECT:

Vehicle Exhaust Removal System for Airport Fire Station

DATE:

November 4, 2004

SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATION

This ordinance authorizes the Purchasing & General Services Department to accept the low responsive bid submitted by Air Cleaning Technologies, Inc. to provide the City of San Antonio Aviation Department with a vehicle exhaust removal system for the Airport Fire Station. This ordinance appropriates \$79,462.00 for construction and \$7,946.00 for construction contingencies from the Airport System Improvements and Contingency Fund for a total amount of \$87,408.00. recommends approval of this ordinance.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The attached tabulation of three bids to provide the City of San Antonio Aviation Department with a vehicle exhaust removal system for the Airport Fire Station is hereby submitted for council consideration and action. This bid was advertised in the Daily Commercial Recorder, La Prensa, the City of San Antonio Purchasing Website, Public Access Channel 21 and Demandstar.com. The low responsive bid was submitted by Air Cleaning Technologies, Inc.

The Airport Fire Station has experienced exhaust fumes and soot from the specialized rescue vehicles which are located at the fire station. It has been determined by the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) that the exhaust emissions from these rescue vehicles are a health risk to facility personnel if they are not removed and filtered from the enclosed area. Installation of this system at the Airport Fire Station will improve the safety of the facility and is required by the San Antonio Fire Department standards for elimination of vehicle exhaust emissions.

POLICY ANALYSIS

This contract will provide the San Antonio Aviation Department with a contractor to provide labor, materials and equipment to build a vehicle exhaust removal system at the Airport Fire Station. This contract includes a one year parts and labor warranty. With proper maintenance, these improvements are expected to last 20 years. The installation of the vehicle exhaust removal system is in compliance with the National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH).

FISCAL IMPACT

This ordinance appropriates \$87,408.00 from the Airport System Improvements and Contingency Fund for the establishment of project 33-00144. All expenditures will be in accordance with the FY2004-2005 Budget approved by City Council.

COORDINATION

This item has been coordinated with the City of San Antonio Aviation Department and the Finance Department.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

The City of San Antonio Purchasing Department advertises bids in the Daily Commercial Recorder, La Prensa, The San Antonio Observer, and the San Antonio Express-News. This office also advertises bids on Public Access Channel 21, the Purchasing Website and utilizes the services of Demandstar.com to notify registered vendors of City bids.

This contract was developed utilizing the formal competitive bid process; therefore, an Ethics Disclosure Form is not required.

Janie B. Cantu, C.P.M., Director Purchasing & General Services

The Poll

Approved:

Erik J. Walsh, Assistant to the City Manager

City Manager's Office

J. Rolando Bono Interim City Manager

City of San Antonio Bid Tabulation

Opened: 07/16/04		Air Cleaning Technologies, Inc.	Nederman Inc.	Nederman Inc.
For: Vehicle Exhaust Removal System For Airport Fire Station		1300 West Detroit	39115 Warren	39115 Warren
04-043	MR	Broken Arrow, Oklahoma 74012	Westland, MI 48185	Westland, MI 48185
Item	Description			
1	Diesel Exhaust Removal System		Base Bid	Alternate Bid
A	System 1: East Apparatus Room	\$26,770.00	\$26,226.00	\$28,186.00
В	System 2: West Apparatus Room	\$50,690.00	\$56,220.00	\$60,484.00
	Make & Model	Plymovent Vertical Stack Rail		Nederman 250
	Total for Item 1	\$77,460.00	,,	\$88,670.00
2	Remote Alarm	\$120.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
3	No Airflow Alarm:	\$92.00	\$170.00	\$170.00
4	Carbon Monoxide Alarm:	\$440.00	\$1,420.00	\$1,420.00
5	Unfilter:.	\$750.00	\$850.00	\$1,240.00
6	Remote Control Transmitter and Receiver:	\$600.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
	Total for Items 1 - 6	\$79,462.00		
	Terms	Net 30	1,	
	Delivery	30 Days		60 Days
	Total Award	\$79,462.00		